

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-31

RICHARD W. RHODES, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TERRI L. BACKHUS
Fla. Bar No. 0946427
Backhus & Izakowitz, P.A.
13014 N. Dale Mabry, Ste. 746
Tampa, FL 33618
(813) 260-7604

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. RHODES'S <u>BRADY/GIGLIO</u> CLAIM.	1
False Testimony	4
Prosecution knew Malone's Testimony was False	9
The evidence was material	12
Mr. Rhodes has shown prejudice	15
II. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT RESENTENCING	18
Deficient Performance	22
Mr. Rhodes proved prejudice	31
III. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ALLOW MR. RHODES'S TO CHALLENGE THE STATE'S DNA EVIDENCE.	33
IV. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING VARIOUS CLAIMS.	35
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Archer v. State, 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006)	1, 4
Blanco v. Singletary, 943 F. 2d 1477 (11 th Cir. 1991)	18
Boyd v. State, 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1988)	19
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	8,15
Callins v. Collins, 510 U.S. 1141 (1994)	4
Dillbeck v. State, 643 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1994)	12, 14
Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	4, 8, 15
Hamblen v. State, 527 So. 2d. 800 (Fla. 1988)	19
Hannon v. State, 941 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 2006)	10-12, 15, 17
Hoffman v. State, 800 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2001)	2, 6
Kyles v. Whitley, 115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995)	2, 8
Light v. State, 796 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2001)	2, 31
Nixon v. Singletary, 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000)	19
Rhodes v. State, 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	4, 5
Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	27-28
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	22, 32
United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	15
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510(2003)	22, 24,29-30

Miscellaneous Authority

Department of Justice Inspector General's Report on Laboratory Practices and Alleged Misconduct at FBI Crime Laboratory, April 15, 1997 3, 6, 10

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 35

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853 35

Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution 32
